Table 2 Predictors of bone status among the studied adolescents using T-score as the dependent variable

Variable
Boys (n=2003)
Age
BMI
HAZ
Maternal T-score
Girls (n=1999)
BMI
Age at menarche
HAZ

Paternal T-score

beta

0.41

0.24

0.22

0.17

0.29

0.36

0.15

0.19

f-value

6.66

3.84

3.55

2.92

3.897

4.810

2.25

2.89

P-value

<0.001

<0.001

<0.001

0.004

<0.001

<0.001

0.026

0.004

BMI = body mass index; HAZ = height-for-age z-score.



